Website Terms of Use

Last modified: Monday, April 27, 2020

Acceptance of the Terms of Use

Welcome to the DynaMed and Micromedex with Watson website delivered through the domain dynamedex.com (the "Website"). The Website is hosted by EBSCO Publishing, Inc. ("EBSCO Information Services") and was developed in collaboration with International Business Machines Corp. ("IBM Watson Health") and its product IBM Micromedex. By using or accessing the Website, you agree to be bound and abide by the following Website Terms of Use (these "Terms of Use"). If you do not want to agree to these Terms of Use, you must not access or use the Website.

Collectively, EBSCO Information Services and IBM Watson Health are referred to in these Terms of Use as "we" or "us" or "our."

The Website does not include those sites which host other products, services, software, and mobile applications from EBSCO Information Services or IBM Watson Health, which are governed by their own terms of use.

Additional terms that apply to a customer's and its authorized users' access and use of this Website are contained in the contract executed between the customer and EBSCO Information Services or IBM Watson Health, whichever party sells DynaMed and Micromedex with Watson.

Changes to the Terms of Use

We may revise and update these Terms of Use from time to time in our sole discretion. All changes are effective immediately when we post them and apply to all access to and use of the Website thereafter. Your continued use of the Website following the posting of revised Terms of Use means that you accept and agree to the changes. You are expected to check this page so you are aware of any changes, as they are binding on you.

Reliance on Information Posted

This Website includes content provided by third parties, including materials provided by third-party licensors, syndicators, aggregators and/or reporting services. All statements and/or opinions expressed in these materials, and all articles and responses to questions and other content, other than the content provided by EBSCO Information Services and IBM Watson Health, are solely the opinions and the responsibility of the person or entity providing those materials. These materials do not necessarily reflect the opinion of EBSCO Information Services and IBM Watson Health. We are not responsible, or liable to you or any third party, for the content or accuracy of any materials provided by any third parties.

The information presented on or through the Website is intended for persons with adequate medical education and skills, specifically, (1) physicians and other competent healthcare professionals who will rely on their own discretion and judgment in medical diagnosis, clinical decisions and treatment, and (2) researchers who will not use the information for medical diagnosis. The information presented on the Website has been reviewed by licensed medical professionals with the purpose of providing you diagnostic tools and treatment options in conformance with the standards of professional practice at the time of publication. However, the Website is not intended for and should not be used as a substitute for the advice of a physician or other health care professionals using their own judgment, experience and, when necessary, definitive sources of information, as well as their individual assessment of each patient and his or her unique circumstances. Furthermore, you are

advised to review all product information sheets included in the package of each drug you plan to prescribe or administer as drug-related information on the Website may be incomplete and/or outdated.

Accessing the Website and Account Security

You are responsible for making all arrangements necessary for you to have access to the Website and ensuring that all persons who access the Website through your internet connection are aware of these Terms of Use and comply with them. You agree to notify us immediately of any unauthorized access to or use of your user name or password or any other breach of security.

To access the Website or some of the resources it offers, you may be asked to provide certain registration details or other information. It is a condition of your use of the Website that all the information you provide on the Website is correct, current and complete. You agree that all information you provide to register with this Website or otherwise, including but not limited to through the use of any interactive features on the Website, is governed by our <u>Privacy Policy</u> and you consent to all actions we take with respect to your information consistent with our <u>Privacy Policy</u>.

Intellectual Property Rights

The Website and its entire contents, features and functionality (including but not limited to all information, software, text, displays, images, video and audio, and the design, selection and arrangement thereof), are owned by EBSCO Information Services, IBM Watson Health, their licensors, or other providers of such material and are protected by United States and international copyright, trademark, patent, trade secret and other intellectual property or proprietary rights laws.

Trademarks

The EBSCO logo and DynaMed are trademarks of EBSCO Information Services. IBM, IBM Watson Health, the IBM Watson Logo, Micromedex, and With Watson are trademarks of IBM Watson Health. You must not use such marks without the prior written permission of EBSCO Information Services and/or IBM Watson Health. All other names, logos, product and service names, designs and slogans on this Website are the trademarks of their respective owners.

Links from the Website

If the Website contains links to other sites and resources provided by third parties, these links are provided for your convenience only. We have no control over the contents of those sites or resources, and accept no responsibility for them or for any loss or damage that may arise from your use of them. If you decide to access any of the third party websites linked to this Website, you do so entirely at your own risk and subject to the Terms of Use of use for such websites.